audited or reviewed financial statements, as applicable, within 90 days of the fiscal year end 

II.​ Review Engagement for Mid-Level Revenue​
For the upcoming fiscal year if the Federation’s projected annual revenue is expected to be equal 
to or greater than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) but less than two hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($250,000), an auditor shall be appointed from an external recognized firm of 
independent public accountants by the Voting Members at least 120 days prior to the fiscal year 
end, in accordance with the Act. The appointed auditor shall perform an audit of the financial

[...]

The appointed auditor or public accountant shall deliver the audited or reviewed 
financial statements, as applicable, within 90 days of the fiscal year end.​

III.​ Audit Requirement for Higher Revenue​
For the upcoming fiscal year if the Federation’s projected annual revenue is expected to be two 
hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or greater, an auditor shall be appointed from an 
external recognized firm of independent public accountants by the Voting Members at least 120 
days prior to the fiscal year end,   in accordance with the Act. This decision may be revisited if 
there are material changes to the projected revenue during the year.